@ 105! capia

Ahluwalia Contracts
CMP Rs708  Bloomberg/Reuters ~ AHLU IN/AHLU.BO
Strong Order book, execution is the key Potential upside/downside 6%  Sector Infrastructure
Previous Rating HOLD  shares o/s (mn) 67

Summary
Ahluwalia Contracts (AHLU) reported Q3FY25 PAT below our estimates due to a
lower EBITDA margin of 8.8% compared to 10.9% YoY. Margin was impacted by

Price Performance (%) Market cap. (Rs mn) 47,417
-im -3m -12m 3-mdaily avg Trd value(Rsmn) 2.4

Absolute (22.0) (30.6) (20.0) 52-week high / low Rs1,540 / 689

Rel to Sensex (20.4) (27.4) (27.2) Sensex/ Nifty 76,171/ 23,045
approvals. The company has guided for EBITDA margins to reach double digits in

FY26E. AHLU has maintained consistency in order wins, securing Rs77.9bn in Shareholding Pattern (%)

slow execution in NCR due to the construction ban and delays in project

YTDFY25, with additional inflows expected for FY25. We retain our HOLD rating EPS (Rs) FY25E FY26E FY27E  Promoters 55.3
on the stock with a target price (TP) of Rs749, valuing it at 14x FY27E EPS. The IDBI Capital 31 43 54 Fll 12.5
's order book d b ith Consensus 35 51 66 Dl 24.2
company's order book stands at Rs163bn (4x TTM revenue), with a Government- % difference  (10.5) (15.6) (17.7) Public 3.0
to-Private order mix of 45:55. Additionally, AHLU is focusing on increasing the
average ticket size of projects by targeting higher-value contracts. Financial snapshot (Rs mn)
. . . Year FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E
Key nghllghts and Investment Rationale Revenue 28,384 38,553 42,135 48,265 56,549
= Q3FY25 Snapshot: Revenue stood at Rs9.5bn saw de growth of 7% YoY. This Change (yoy, %) 5 36 9 15 17
was mainly due to construction ban in NCR & AHLU has 33% of its OB in this EBITDA 3,042 3,885 3,656 4,840 5,925
region. EBITDA margin stood at 8.8% vs 10.9% YoY, the decrease is mainly due Change (yoy, _%) 19 28 (6) 32 22
] ) EBITDA Margin(%) 10.7 10.1 8.7 10.0 10.5
to increase in sub contract expenses due to shortage of Labour. PAT stood at Adj.PAT 1,942 1,806 2071 2 864 3,584
Rs494mn -30% YoY, mainly due to lower EBITDA, higher finance cost & EPS (Rs) 29 27 31 43 54
depreciation. Change (yoy, %) 28 (7) 15 38 25
PE(x) 24 26 23 17 13
= Guidance: AHLU has revised its revenue growth guidance downward to 8.5-9% Dividend Yield (%) 0 0 0 0 0
(vs. earlier 15%) for FY25E and 15%+ (vs. earlier 15-20%) for FY26E. AHLU PBV (x) 14 10 10 8 6
anticipates EBITDA margins to improve in Q4FY25 (vs. 8.9% in Q3FY25) and RoE (%) 17 13 12 15 16
RoCE (%) 21 19 14 16 18

exceed 10% in FY26E. The company has secured Rs77.9bn in order inflows so
far in YTDFY25 and targets additional inflows for FY25E. For FY26E, it expects

Source: IDBI Capital Research, Companv

order inflows of ~Rs78bn (vs. earlier guidance of Rs50-60bn), in line with Shubham Shelar
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Conference call takeaways

AHLU has revised its revenue growth guidance downward to 8.5-9% (vs. earlier 15%) for FY25E and 15%+
(vs. earlier 15-20%) for FY26E. In Q3FY25, the company experienced a slowdown in NCR due to the
construction ban, affecting ~33% of its order book. However, execution is expected to pick up as the ban
was lifted in early Feb'25. AHLU anticipates EBITDA margins to improve in Q4FY25 (vs. 8.9% in Q3FY25) and
exceed 10% in FY26E. The company has secured Rs77.9bn in order inflows so far in YTDFY25 and targets
additional inflows for FY25E. For FY26E, it expects order inflows of “Rs78bn (vs. earlier guidance of Rs50-
60bn), in line with FY25E.

The company has already bid for projects worth Rs55bn, which are yet to be open, and plans to bid for
another Rs30bn in Feb-Mar'25. Currently, government project bids are pending opening, while the
company is actively negotiating with private sector clients. AHLU's total bid pipeline stands at Rs250bn.
The company continues to focus on sectors aligned with its core-building segment, including residential,
healthcare, and commercial projects. In the long term, AHLU aims to maintain an equitable 50:50 mix
between the private and government sectors (currently at 44:56). Additionally, the company is increasing
the average ticket size of projects by targeting higher-value contracts.

The higher finance cost in Q3FY25 was primarily due to interest-bearing mobilization advances and the
slower execution of the CSMT project, leading to lower mobilization recoveries. The company expects
finance costs to be around Rs140-150mn in Q4FY25E.

Gross debt stood at Rs110mn in 9MFY25, compared to Rs106mn in H1FY25 and Rs420mn in Q3FY24. Cash
stood at Rs7.4bn in 9MFY25, versus Rs7.6bn in H1FY25 and Rs5.9bn in Q3FY24. Net cash stood at Rs7.2bn
in 9MFY25, compared to Rs7.5bn in H1FY25 and Rs5.4bn in Q3FY24.

Higher employee expenses in Q3FY25 were primarily due to the NCR construction ban and slow-moving
projects. The company does not anticipate any improvement in the labour shortage issue in the near term.

As of December 2024, the order book stood at Rs162.6 bn, representing 4.0x TTM revenue. The segment-
wise breakup of the order book is as follows: Infrastructure accounts for 29.3%, followed by Hospital at
14.0% and Institutional at 7.6%. The Residential segment holds the largest share at 30.8%, while
Commercial projects make up 17.4%. The Hotel segment has the smallest contribution at 0.9%.
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot (Rs mn)
Particulars Q3FY25 Q3FY24 YoY Chg (%) Q2FY25 QoQ Chg (%)
Net Sales 9,520 10,265 -7 10,115 -6
Cost of sales ex Depri 8,676 9,146 -5 9,381 -8
EBITDA 844 1,118 -25 734 15
EBITDA margin (%) 8.8 10.9 -203bps 7.3 161bps
Other income 149 90 65 117 27
PBIDT 992 1,209 -18 851 17
Depreciation 180 136 32 166 9
Interest 145 123 19 160 -9
Pre-tax profit 667 950 -30 525 27
Tax 173 244 -29 141 22
Profit after tax 494 706 -30 383 29

Source: Company

Exhibit 2: Q3FY25 Revenue at Rs10bn (-7% YoY) Exhibit 3: Order book at Rs163bn;
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Exhibit 8: EBITDA margins decreased YoY Exhibit 9: Revenue at -7% YoY, EBITDA down -25% YoY
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Financial Summary

Profit & Loss Account
Year-end: March
Net sales

Change (yoy, %)
Operating expenses
EBITDA

Change (yoy, %)

Margin (%)
Depreciation
EBIT
Interest paid
Other income
Pre-tax profit
Tax

Effective tax rate (%)
Minority Interest
Net profit
Exceptional items
Adjusted net profit

Change (yoy, %)
EPS
Dividend per sh
Dividend Payout %

FY22
26,925
36
(24,359)
2,566
66

9.5
(336)
2,230
(437)
291
2,084
(569)
27.3

1,515

1,553
99
23.2
0.3
1.3

FY23
28,384
5
(25,342)
3,042
19

10.7
(388)
2,654
(331)
295
2,618
(677)
25.8

1,942
1,942
25
29.0
0.5

2

FY24
38,553
36
(34,667)
3,885
28

10.1
(669)
3,217
(481)
366
3,102
(1,296)
41.8

1,806
2,306
19
34.4
0.5

2

FY25E
42,135
9
(38,479)
3,656
(6)

8.7
(800)
2,857
(526)
456
2,786
(715)
25.7

2,071
2,071
(10)
30.9
0.4

1

FY26E
48,265
15
(43,425)
4,840
32

10.0
(921)
3,919
(603)
537
3,853
(989)
25.7

2,864
2,864
38
42.8
0.6

1

(Rs mn)
FY27E
56,549
17
(50,624)
5,925
22
10.5
(1,042)
4,883
(706)
644
4,821
(1,237)
25.7

3,584
3,584
25
53.5
0.8

1
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Balance Sheet
Year-end: March
Shareholders' funds
Share capital
Reserves & surplus
Total Debt
Other liabilities
Curr Liab & prov

Current liabilities
Provisions
Total liabilities

Total equity & liabilities

Net fixed assets
Investments

Other non-curr assets
Current assets

Inventories

Sundry Debtors

Cash and Bank

Loans and advances

Total assets

FY22
10,365
134
10,231
0
1,293
8,814
8,814
10,107
20,472

2,226
63
2,601
15,582
2,420
4,425
4,333
4,403
20,472

FY23
12,298
134
12,164
1,489
11,157
11,157
12,646
24,944

2,887
63
1,952
20,043
2,440
6,064
5,880
5,658
24,944

FY24
16,021
134
15,887
7
3,798
12,137
12,137
15,942
31,964

3,385
63
2,202
26,314
3,158
7,464
7,803
7,888
31,964

3%13
18,063
134
17,929
4,092
13,413
13,413
17,505
35,567

3,586
63
2,336
29,583
3,506
8,158
9,216
8,704
35,567

FY26E
20,885
134
20,752
4,595
15,068
15,068
19,663
40,548

3,665
63
2,565
34,256
3,956
9,653
10,824
9,822
40,548

(Rs mn)
FY27E
24,417
134
24,283
5,274
17,477
17,477
22,752
47,169

3,623
63
2,874
40,609
4,612
11,310
13,237
11,450
47,169
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Cash Flow Statement
Year-end: March

Pre-tax profit
Depreciation

Tax paid

Chg in working capital
Other operating activities

Cash flow from operations (a)

Capital expenditure
Chg in investments
Other investing activities

Cash flow from investing (b)

Equity raised/(repaid)
Debt raised/(repaid)
Dividend (incl. tax)

Chg in monorities

Other financing activities

Cash flow from financing (c)

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)

FY22
2,084
336
(591)
(1,405)
234
658

(281)
(830)

92
(1,007)

(185)

(257)

(442)

(791)

Fy23
2,618
388
(488)
546
(50)
3,013

(1,061)
(770)
147
(1,658)

(6)

(20)

(134)
(161)

1,195

FY24
5,052
669
(1,370)
220
(1,996)
2,575

(1,144)
(2,195)

227
(3,096)

391

(27)

(157)
207

(314)

FY25E
2,786
800
(715)
(421)
70
2,521

(1,000)

456
(544)

(7)

(30)

(526)
(563)

1,413

FY26E
3,853
921
(989)

(1,136)

66
2,716

(1,000)

537
(463)

(42)

(603)
(644)

1,608

(Rs mn)
FY27E
4,821
1,042

(1,237)
(1,161)

62
3,526

42

644
(356)

(52)

(706)
(758)

2,412
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Financial Ratios

Year-end: March FY22
Book Value (Rs) 155
Adj EPS (Rs) 23.2
Adj EPS growth (%) 99
EBITDA margin (%) 9.5
Pre-tax margin (%) 7.7
Net Debt/Equity (x) -0.4
ROCE (%) 20
ROE (%) 16
DuPont Analysis

Asset turnover (x) 1.3
Leverage factor (x) 2.1
Net margin (%) 5.6

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio

Inventory days 33
Receivable days 60
Payable days 93
Valuations
Year-end: March FY22
PER (x) 31.3
Price/Book value (x) 4.6
EV/Net sales (x) 1.6
EV/EBITDA (x) 16.8
Dividend Yield (%) 0.0

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

FY23
184
29.0
25
10.7
9.2
-0.5
21
17

1.2
2.0
6.8

31
78
97

FY23
24.4
3.9
1.5
13.7
0.1

FY24
239
34.4
19
10.1
8.0
-0.5
19
13

1.4
2.0
4.7

30
71
74

FY24
26.3
3.0
1.0
10.2
0.1

FY25E
270
30.9
(10)
8.7
6.6
-0.5
14

12

1.2
2.0
4.9

30
71
74

FY25E
22.9
2.6
0.9
104
0.1

FY26E
312
42.8
38
10.0
8.0
-0.5
16

15

1.3
2.0
5.9

30
73
74

FY26E
16.6
2.3
0.8
7.6
0.1

FY27E
365
53.5
25
10.5
8.5
-0.5
18

16

1.3
1.9
6.3

30
73
74

FY27E
13.2
1.9
0.6
5.8
0.1
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Equity Research Desk
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Disclaimer

This report has been published by IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Ltd.(hereinafter referred to as “IDBI Capital”) for private circulation. This report should not be reproduced or copied or made available to others. No person associated with IDBI Capital is obligated to call or
initiate contact with you for the purposes of elaborating or following up on the information contained in this report. The information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant for solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to copied
or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without the prior written consent of IDBI Capital.

Recipients may not receive this report at the same time as other recipients. IDBI Capital will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is from the public domain or sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. While reasonable care has been taken to
ensure that information given is at the time believed to be fair and correct and opinions based thereupon are reasonable, due to the very nature of research it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. In so far
as this report includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis, the information discussed in this material, IDBI Capital, its directors, employees are under no obligation to update or keep the
information current. Further there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so.

Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

IDBI Capital, its directors and employees and any person connected with it, will not in any way be responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges, including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting or non-
acting on any information/material contained in the report.

This is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or behavior of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice.

This report is for information only and has not been prepared based on specific investment objectives. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on their own investment objectives,
goals and financial position and based on their own analysis.

Trading in stocks, stock derivatives, and other securities is inherently risky and the recipient agrees to assume complete and full responsibility for the outcomes of all trading decisions that the recipient makes, including but not limited to loss of capital.
Opinions, projections and estimates in this report solely constitute the current judgment of the author of this report as of the date of this report and do not in any way reflect the views of IDBI Capital, its directors, officers, or employees.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or
which would subject IDBI Capital and associates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report
may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

E-mail is not a secure method of communication. IDBI Capital cannot accept responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any e-mail message or any attachment(s).

This transmission could contain viruses, be corrupted, destroyed, incomplete, intercepted, lost or arrived late. IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or associates accept no liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by this email.
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Other Disclosure

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Ltd.(herein after referred to as “IDBI Capital”) was incorporated in the year 1993 under Companies Act, 1956 and is a wholly owned subsidiary of IDBI Bank Limited. IDBI Capital is one of India’s leading securities firm which offers a full suite of
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depository participant with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and is also a Mutual Fund Advisor registered with Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI).
IDBI Capital and its associates IDBI Bank Ltd. (Holding Company), IDBI Intech Ltd. (Fellow Subsidiary), IDBI Asset Management Ltd. (Fellow Subsidiary) and IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd. (Fellow Subsidiary).

IDBI Group is a full-serviced banking, integrated investment banking, investment management, brokerage and financing group. Details in respect of which are available on www.idbicapital.com IDBI Capital along with its associates are leading underwriter of securities and
participants in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates have investment banking and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Department. Investors should assume that IDBI Capital and/or
its associates are seeking or will seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that are the subject of this material. IDBI Capital generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and their dependent family members having a financial
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may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Directors of IDBI
Capital or its associates may have interest in the Companies under recommendation in this report either as Director or shareholder. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is
provided herein. This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. We are not soliciting any action based on this material. It is for the general
information of clients of IDBI Capital. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, clients should
consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. We and our associates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material,
may from time to time have “long” or “short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. For the purpose of calculating whether IDBI Capital and its associates holds beneficially owns or controls, including

the right to vote for directors, 1% of more of the equity shares of the subject issuer of a research report, the holdings does not include accounts managed by IDBI Asset Management Company/ IDBI Mutual Fund.

IDBI Capital hereby declares that our activities were neither suspended nor we have materially defaulted with any Stock Exchange authority with whom we are registered in last five years. However SEBI, Exchanges and Depositories have conducted the routine inspection and
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